

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

JANE DOE #1, a minor,
by her mother and next friend, JANE DOE #2,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

MUKWONAGO AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,
and JOSEPH KOCH, in his official capacity as
Superintendent of Mukwonago Area School District,

Defendant – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, No. 2:23-cv-00876-LA

BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
David H. Gans
Jess Zalph*
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St. NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel.: (202) 296-6889

* Not admitted in D.C.; supervised
by principals of the firm

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Title IX Broadly Protects All Individuals, Including Transgender Individuals, from Gender Discrimination in Education by Recipients of Federal Financial Assistance	4
II. The School Board’s Policy Constitutes Unlawful Discrimination Under Title IX of the Civil Rights Act.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023).....	8, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	13, 14
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	3, 6, 7, 9
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	5
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	9
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	6
<i>Chavez v. Credit Nation Auto Sales, LLC</i> , 641 F. App'x 883 (11th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	6
<i>Dodds v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Elwell v. Oklahoma ex rel. Bd. of Regents</i> , 693 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	6
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	8, 10, 12, 14
<i>Haas v. Abrahamson</i> , 910 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	6, 9
<i>L.A. Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	7
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	7
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	5
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	5, 6
<i>Santos v. United States</i> , 461 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 71 F.4th 555 (7th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	3, 7
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	3, 4, 8, 9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

Page(s)

Legislative and Regulatory Materials

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	2, 4
20 U.S.C. § 1686.....	11
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	5
118 Cong. Rec. 5087 (1972)	12
